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Growth/Infrastructure
Board of County Commissioners Division
N/A

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X ) Mandated: Federal (    ) State (    ) Local (    )

Key Actual Budget Adopted Plan
Obj. FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 FY 24/25

III. Performance Objectives:

Workload Indicators:

Debt Service Program

I. Program Offer Description:

II. Contribution to Result:

Result Area:
Program Number:

Division:
Section:

Significant Changes
There are no significant changes to this program.

Please see attached Debt Service Details - "Debt Service Schedule" and "Summary of Debt Service"
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SUMMARY OF SERVICES AND FACILITIES 
Fiscal Year 23/24 

While there is no statutory limitation on the amount of debt that can be incurred by Florida 
counties, the relationship between debt and debt capacity is, perhaps, best demonstrated 
by bond ratings.  Polk County’s latest rating was Fitch AA and S&P’s AA+. 

The following list provides information on the active long-term debt outstanding included in 
this program.  The last section of this program details Polk County's Debt Service for the 
next ten years. 

Promissory Note 2020 A (23800): On April 21, 2020, the Board adopted a resolution to 
secure a bank loan to fund a financial system upgrade, four fire stations, the Northeast 
Government Center and the Tax Collectors Facility project, Northeast Regional Park 
improvements, and defibrillators. Annual debt service payments are to be made through 
April 2035.  Interest is approximately 2.20%. The outstanding balance of this Promissory 
Note as of September 30, 2023 is $23,681,021. 

Public Facilities Revenue Refunding Rev Note, Series 2015 (23700):  On November 3, 
2015, the Board adopted a resolution to refinance a portion of the 2006 Constitutional 
Fuel Tax Revenue Refunding debt to take advantage of lower interest rates and borrowed 
$18,157,000. The outstanding balance as of September 30, 2023 is $8,090,000.  Annual 
debt service payments are to be made through December 2027.  Coupon interest is 
approximately 2.14%.  The Revenue sharing revenue from the state serves as both 
collateral and a source of funds for the issue.   

Public Facilities Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2014 (23500):  In FY 13/14, the 
Board approved a resolution authorizing the partial refinancing of the Public Facilities 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2005 (23000).  The original debt proceeds were for the purpose 
of financing the planning, engineering, acquisition, construction, and expansion of certain 
jails, public safety, and operational facilities of the County.  The outstanding balance of 
this $71,510,000 bond issue as of September 30, 2023, is $53,190,000.  Annual debt 
service payments are to be made through December 2036.  Interest is approximately from 
3.00 % to 5.00 %.  The Revenue Sharing Money serves as both collateral and a source of 
funds for the issue. 

Promissory Note 2020 C (24000):  On May 19, 2020, the Board adopted a resolution 
authorizing the refunding of all the County’s Series 2020 Capital Improvement Bonds and 
2020 Transportation Bonds to Promissory Note B with the option to execute tax exempt 
Promissory Note C after September 2, 2020. This refunding results in savings of principal 
and interest payments. The outstanding balance as of September 30, 2023 is 
$31,915,000. Annual debt service payments are to be made through December 2030. 
Interest is approximately 1.95%. Local Government Half-Cent Sales Tax and Second 
Local Option Gas tax serve as collateral for this debt. 

 



 
                           

 



                                  
                                     

                                     

 



                                         
                                         

                                          

 



                                  
                                     

                                   

 



      
       

       

 



                                         
                                            

                                          

 



                                    
                                        

                                     

                                        

 


 



 
                           

 


 



                                  
                                   
                                   

 



                              
                                        

                                     

 



                                      
                                        

                                     

 



                                 
                                        

                                         

 



                                     
                                         

                                         

                                       

 



 
                           

 


 

 


           
           

           




            
            

            




            
            

            




  
  

     




            
            

            




           
           

           

            

            

*Promissory Note A Fund 23800 estimate was adjusted to reflect actual principal and interest payments.
This schedule excludes debt service fund reserves and includes other types of liabilities from other funds - Notes Payable, Capitalized Lease Obligations, etc.  However, it does not include loans between County funds.
This schedule excludes future debt obligations for transportation projects detailed in the Polk/Harden CRA Plan.  Additionally, it excludes possible future debt obligations which may be requested as a part of the road and park infrastructure gap reduction plan.

 




